

RECORD NO. 11-20184

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fifth Circuit

**ERIN C. SANBORN-ALDER, Individually and as Independent  
Executrix of the Estate of Clifford Alder,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA;  
CBCA ADMINISTRATORS, INC.; NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT COMPANIES, INC.;;  
A. C. STRIP, AS RECEIVER FOR  
CBCA ADMINISTRATORS, INC.; CBCA INSURANCE  
SERVICES, INC.; CBCA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.,  
SAN JACINTO AGENCY, INC. AND THE LOGE GROUP,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT HOUSTON**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Robert E. Hoskins**  
FOSTER LAW FIRM, L.L.C.  
601 East McBee Avenue, Suite 104  
Greenville, South Carolina 29601  
(864) 242-6200

**Peter K. Stris**  
STRIS & MAHER L.L.P.  
3333 Harbor Boulevard  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
(714) 444-4141

**Jason Brower**  
Betsy L. Grubbs  
FORD & MATHIASON, L.L.P.  
5151 San Felipe Street, Suite 1950  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 260-3926

*Counsel for Appellant*

*Counsel for Appellant*

*Counsel for Appellant*

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

ERIN SANBORN-ALDER,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS INDEPENDENT  
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CLIFFORD ALDER

PETITIONER

v.

CIGNA GROUP INSURANCE, LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, CBCA ADMINISTRATORS  
INC., AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT COMPANIES, INC.

RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS REQUIRED BY 5TH CIRC. R. 28.2.1.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual Overview.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Mrs. Alder’s 502(a)(3) Claim for Failure to State a Claim.....	9
A. An ERISA plaintiff is permitted to plead entitlement to relief under <i>both</i> 502(a)(1) and 502(a)(3).....	9
B. As recently confirmed by the Supreme Court, Mrs. Alder has asserted a paradigmatic 502(a)(3) claim.....	15
II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Mrs. Alder’s 502(a)(1)(B) Claim on Summary Judgment.....	20

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amschwand v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Appeal of the Harrisburg Nat’l Bank</i> , 84 Pa. 380 (1877).....	17
<i>Bell v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4852840 (D.N.J. 2008).....	14
<i>Brigham v. Sun Life of Canada</i> , 317 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	20
<i>DeVito v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D.N.J. 2008).....	14
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Estate of Bratton v.</i> <i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 215 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2000).....	23-24
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Gallagher v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Hearne v. Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 20 Wall. 488, 22 L. Ed. 395 (1874).....	18

*Herzberger v. Standard Ins. Co.*,  
 205 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2000).....22

*Manhattan Bank v. Walker*,  
 130 U.S. 267 (1889).....16

*Marriott v. Kinnersley*,  
 48 Eng. Rep. 187 (High Ct. CR. 1830).....17

*McCall v. Burlington Northern/Santa Fe Co.*,  
 237 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2000).....11

*Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.*,  
 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....19

*Mertens v. Hewitt Associates*,  
 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....15

*Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn*,  
 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....20

*Princess Lida of Thurns & Taxis v. Thompson*,  
 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....16

*Sandy v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
 222 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2000).....22

*Tolson v. Avondale Industries, Inc.*,  
 141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998).....14

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*,  
 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....10, 12, 14

*Viera ex rel. Estate of Viera v. Life Ins. Co. of North America*,  
 2011 WL 2279175 (3d Cir. 2011).....22

*Wildbur v. ARCO Chemical Co.*,  
 974 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1992).....21

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et. seq.*.....1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(8).....5

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....4



29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....1

42 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 8, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence  
§ 1266-78 (12th ed. 1877).....17

3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher,  
The Law of Trusts § 199.3 (4th ed. 1987).....17

4 John N. Pomeroy,  
A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence § 1080 (5th ed. 1941)....16-17

13A George J. Couch, Ronald A. Anderson & Mark S. Rhodes,  
Couch on Insurance § 49A:27 (2d rev. ed. 1982).....22

John Adams, Jun., The Doctrine of Equity;  
Being a Commentary on the Law as  
Administered by the Court of Chancery 93 (1850).....17

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 95.....16
